SEC. 5. The said board of county commissioners, Who to negotiate shall have authority to negotiate said bonds as in their bonds. judgment shall be best for the interests of the county.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from Whom act to take

and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1871.

CHAPTER LXXXV.

An Act to amend Chapter ninety-four of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy, relating to February 16,1871 the County Seat of Otter Tail County.

Preamble.

Survice 1. Amendment to Section one (1), Chapter ninety-four (94), Special Laws of 1879 Repeal of said section.

- 3. Location of county seat.
- 3. When got to take effect.

WHEREAS, By an act of the legislature of the state of Minnesota, approved March eighteenth, one thousand Preamble. eight hundred and fifty-eight, the county-seat of Otter

Tail county was established at Otter Tail City;

AND WHEREAS, An act of the legislature of said state was passed February twenty-eighth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy, establishing the county seat of said county at the town of Tordenskzold, in said county, and no provision having been made in said last mentioned act for submitting said law to a vote of the electors of said county, as prescribed in the constitution of this state, and no vote having been had thereon; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one of chapter ninety-four Bepeal of former of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and

seventy be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. That the county seat of said county of Otter Location of coun-Tail be and the same is hereby re-established and conty meat. firmed at Otter Tail City.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1871.

CHAPTER LXXXVI.

Rebruary 16,1871 An Act to authorize the Commissioners of the County of Scott to issue bonds to fund the debt of said county.

> SECTION 1. Authorised to issue bonds-for what purpose-at what rate of interest-when payable.

- 2. Principal and interest, how paid.
- 3. Repeal of inconsistent acts.
- 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authorized to issue bonds-for what purpose what rate of interest-when payable.

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Scott are hereby authorized and empowered to issue county bonds to be known as fund bonds in exchange for and in lieu of the floating orders issued by said county, said bonds shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, and shall be made payable at any time not less than five years from the date thereof.

SEC. 2. The said commissioners are hereby author-Principal and in. terest, how pald, ized and empowered to pledge the faith of the said county by said bonds for the payment thereof. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of said board of commissioners and countersigned by the auditor of said county, and shall be sealed with the seal of said county, and the county